
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE THE FINAL CHANGE ORDER FOR THE 

2021 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT – VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (CONTRACT NO. C21-57) UNDER THE SEWER 

REHABILITATION PROGRAM (CIP NO. 32000), ACCEPTING THE 
IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED, AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO FILE THE 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Albany invests annually into rehabilitation of its aging 

sanitary sewer system via the Annual Sewer Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 32000), the 

budget for which was most recently approved as part of the City’s Capital Improvement 

Plan adopted in November 2020 (Resolution No. 2020-108); and 

 

WHEREAS, in 2014 the City entered into a Consent Decree agreement which 

requires rehabilitation of at least 5,706 linear feet of sewer main per year; and  

 

WHEREAS, the 2021 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Various Locations is 

included in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan to rehabilitate the City’s aging sewer 

facilities; and  

 

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2021, the City Council awarded Contract No. C21-

57 to Glosage Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $2,249,789.00 to construct the 2021 

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Various Locations; and  

 

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2022, the City Council approved Contract Change Order 

#1 to Contract C21-57 in an additional amount of $1,378,994.00 for other necessary sewer 

rehabilitation, with a revised contract amount of $3,628,783.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, a final contract change order is necessary to quantify the final 

contract costs and quantities; and 



1 

2 WHEREAS, the final contract change order reduces the contract amount by 

3 $91,608.16 resulting in a revised contract amount of $3,537,174.84; and 

4 

5 WHEREAS, the project is now complete and a Notice of Completion is required to 

6 be filed with the County Recorder's Office. 

7 

8 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

9 authorizes the City Manager to approve Contract Change Order #2 to Contract No. C21-

10 57; and 

11 

12 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council authorizes the City 

13 Manager to accept the improvements completed under the 2021 Sanitary Sewer 

14 Rehabilitation Project - Various Locations (Contract No. C21-57), and authorize Staff to 

15 file the Notice of Completion with the County Recorder's Office. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 



1000 San Pablo Avenue    Albany, California 94706 

RESOLUTION NO.   20 3-06

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  

The 21st day of February 2023, by the following votes: 

AYES:   Council Members Hansen-Romero, Jordan, López, Miki and Mayor
    Tiedemann

NOES:  none

ABSENT:   none 

ABSTAINED:  none 

RECUSED:  none 

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  this 
22nd day of February, 2023. 

Anne Hsu 
CITY CLERK 

City of Albany 

Albany is committed to providing a healthy, safe, and accessible city,
and strives to lift every voice in our community.

(510) 528-5710    www.albanyca.org




